FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/3u/99 CMB 0651-0027

07-17-1998



100767261

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

9 1998

U.S. Department of Commerce

MIRIO 1-9-98 TRADEMARKS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type Conveyance Type				
X New				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment				
Effective Date				
Correction of PTO Error Merger Month Day Year Reel # Frame #				
Corrective Document Change of Name				
Reel # Other				
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name Telos Corporation *06/25/98				
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
Other				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Maryland				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Enterworks, Inc.				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 19886 Ashburn Road				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) Ashburn Virginia 20147				
City State/Country Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is				
X Corporation Association not domestic not domestic not domestic				
Other Control of the representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware Delaware				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY S S S S Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, building time for reviewing the document and				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, Educing time for reviewing the document are gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0029), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB-Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments.

FORM 2TO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)		,		
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (202)942-8459				
Name	Henry N. Wixon, Esq.			
Address (line 1)	Hale and Dorr LLP			
Address (line 2)	1455 Pennsylvania Ave	., NW		
Address (line 3)	Washington, DC 20004			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of pincluding any attachments	pages of the attached conveyance do	cument # 1	
Enter either the Trac	trademark Application Number <u>or</u> demark Application Number 53	or Registration Number(s) the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTES) (s) Regist Company of the Property	ration Number(s)	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1				
Deposit A	f Payment: Enclo Account ayment by deposit account or if add	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): osed Deposit Account X ditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	\$ 40.00 # 08-0219	
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No	
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Henry N. Wixon, Esq.				
	of Person Signing	signature	Date Signed	

TRADEMARK REEL: 1754 FRAME: 0731

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned, <u>TELOS CORPORATION</u>, a Maryland corporation, located and doing business at 19886 Ashburn Road, Ashburn, VA 20147, hereby sell(s) and assign(s) to <u>Enterworks</u>, Inc., a <u>Delaware Corporation</u>, located and doing business at 19886 Ashburn Road, Ashburn, VA 20147 (the Assignee) the entire right, title and interest:

/ X / for the United States of America (as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100), / X / and throughout the world,

in the trademark _____VIRTUAL db____, for which an application for trademark registration in the United States of America has been executed by the undersigned on ____20 January 1996 ___(also known as United States Application Serial No. ____75/058,753 __, filed ___30 January 1996 ___), in any Registration certificate(s) therefor, and any and all renewals of such registration to the full end of the term or terms for which such Registration, such entire right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) and any continuing, divisional, or corresponding application(s) thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that she/he has (they have) full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that she/he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) Henry N. Wixon; Scott M. Alter; Hollie L. Baker; James B. Lampert; Michael J. Bevilacqua; Wayne M. Kennard; Donald R. Steinberg; Michael A. Diener; Wayne A. Keown of HALE and DORR LLP, 1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20004, power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Telos Corporation

William L.P. Brownley

Vice President and General Counsel

<u>6|25|9B</u> Date

TRADEMARK REEL: 1754 FRAME: 0732

RECORDED: 07/09/1998